
Page 1 of 2 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 
Item 4. D. - Authorize partial payment to Blackstone for East Chaska Creek 

Prepared By 
Linda Loomis, Administrator 

Summary 
The LMRWD East Chaska Creek bank stabilization project began in February 2021.  Work began and then had to be put on 

hold because of extremely low temperatures in February.  Work resumed as weather permitted and by March 5, 2021 all 

toe protection, rock/cross vanes and root wads had been installed on the downstream portion.  The site was stabilized with 

seed and erosion control blankets and Blackstone, the contractor, was completely demobilized from the site.  Blackstone 

investigated the conditions near the plunge pool (the downstream side of the Crosstown Boulevard Bridge) and found the 

gas main in that location was in the frost layer.  It was determined that it was not safe to perform planned work at that 

location, until the creek bed thawed. 

Work remaining consists of the following: 

 Complete the plunge pool and final cross vane once conditions allow 

 Perform finish grading of areas where frost chunks did not allow smoothing of backfill and material excavated from 

the channel bottom 

 Re-seed and re-blanket as needed 

 Install plantings 

 Final walkthrough and punchlist prior to final completion 

Blackstone has submitted a request for payment for work that has been completed so far, less a retainage.  The payment 

request has been reviewed by Young Environmental Consulting Group and is attached.  This project will be paid for by a 

grant through Clean Water Fund administered by the Board of Water and Soil Resources under the Metro-area Watershed 

Based Funding Pilot Program.  A copy of the grant agreement is attached.  Additional funds for this project have been 

collected from the levy over the course of a number of years. 

This project has been on the LMRWD capital plan since its 2011 Plan.  A feasibility study was begun in 2015 and completed 

in 2016.  The study identified work that is being completed now.  Budget year 2016 included $200,000 for this project and 

in 2019 budget; an additional $50,000 was included.  Additionally, the study identified an area for the creation of a 

treatment wetland and $10,000 and $50,000 were included in the 2018 and 2019 budgets respectively for the treatment 

wetland. 

Since 2015, the LMRWD has spent $134,685.32 on studies, re-assessment of data, design, permitting, and other 

engineering tasks.  The following table provides detail regarding the revenues and expenses for this project. 

 

Executive Summary for Action 
Lower Minnesota River Watershed District Board of Managers Meeting 

Wednesday, April 21, 2021 



Page 2 of 2 

Item 4. D. - Authorize partial payment to Blackstone for East Chaska Creek 

Executive Summary 

April 21, 2021 

Page 2 

The following table does not include any revenues collected for the treatment wetland.  Since the original feasibility report 

was prepared, the City of Chaska, who owned the site considered for the treatment wetland, developed the site.  Revenues 

collected for the treatment wetland should be re-allocated.  Staff will recommend to the Board how the revenues should be 

re-allocated at a future meeting. 

Fiscal Year Revenue Expenses Grant Revenue Balance 

2015  $19,369.65  ($19,369.65) 

2016 $200,000.00 $2,006.35  $178,624.00 

2017  $3,510.74  $175,113.26 

2018 $50,000.00 $27,700.38  $197,412.88 

2019  $39,851.30 $25,472.00 $183.033.58 

2020  $40,960.90  $142,072.68 

2021  $1,286.00  $140,786.68 

TOTALS $250,000.00 $134,685.32 $25,472.00 $140,786.68 

 

The original contract sum for this project  was $68,959.50, so the District has sufficient funds to pay for this project. 

Attachments 
Application and Certification for payment 

Recommended Action 
Motion to authorize payment of $49,905.69 to Blackstone Contractors, LLC 






